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STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS 

 

 

a. General Standard.  No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section 16-8 unless the 

applicant shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this 

Code would create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty.  Such a showing 

shall require proof that the variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set 

forth in this Section 16-8.7. 

 

Response To a.  General Standard 

 Carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of a 45% impervious surface area 

would create a particular hardship by causing the removal of ordinary property 

improvements with hardscape surfaces such as small patio space, entrance walkway, egress 

window well, and soil retention. 

 

b. Unique Physical Condition. The subject lot is exceptional as compared to other lots 

subject to the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including the 

presence of an existing use, structure, fence or sign, whether conforming or 

nonconforming; irregular or substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical 

features; or other extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the 

subject lot that amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the owner and that 

relate to or arise out of the lot or its existing development rather than the personal 

situation of the current owner of the lot. 

 

Response To b. Unique Physical Condition 

 The subject lot is exceptional due to its existing development. At some point in time, 

the current house and landscape were constructed by a professional builder.  It is believed 

that all impervious surfaces were constructed at the time of the initial property 

development.  There seems to have been grading and drainage issues that the builder 

resolved with 8” wide soil retention walls in front and back.  The current patio was 

constructed as an extension of the driveway. The entire driveway extension available for 

use as a patio is a mere 177 square feet. There is also an egress window well with washed 

gravel in the bottom that is essential to keeping the drain clean.  No alterations have been 

made or are being proposed for the footprint of the house itself, nor do the proposed 

improvements increase the current impervious surface area.  The existing retaining walls 

are necessary to control excessive run-off onto neighboring properties, and the patio and 

walkway are necessary to maintain consistent building standards with the surrounding 

homes. 

 

c. Not Self-Created. The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action 

or inaction of the owner or its predecessors in title, other than the construction of 

structures that were lawful at the time of such construction, and existed at the time of 

the enactment of the provisions from which a variation is sought or was created by as 

a result of natural forces or governmental action, other than the adoption of this Code. 

 

Response To c. Not Self-Created 

 The house and landscape were constructed by a professional builder.  It is believed 

that all impervious surfaces were constructed at the time of the initial property 
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development. It is not known how the impervious surface ratio was accounted for by 

the Village Building Dept. at that time. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

d. Denied Substantial Rights.  The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from 

which a variation is sought would deprive the owner of the subject lot of substantial 

rights commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision. 

 

Response To d. Denied Substantial Rights 

 It is known that property improvements enjoyed by some owners of other lots in the 

neighborhood, subject to the same provision, have resulted in an increase of 

Impervious Surface allowance by the Village.  Carrying out the strict letter of the 

provision would deny the owners of the subject property the ability to maintain the 

current hardscape features that were installed by the original builder, as well as 

denying them the ability to maintain similar quality building standards and values 

that many of the surrounding homes in the neighborhood enjoy. 

 

e. Not Merely Special Privilege.  The alleged hardship or difficulty is neither merely the 

inability of the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not 

available to owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely 

the inability of the owner to make more money from the use of the subject lot; provided, 

however, that where the standards set out in this Section 16-8.7 are met, the existence of 

an economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the grant of a variation. 

 

Response to e. Not Merely Special Privilege 

 The potential hardship to the owners of the subject lot is not an inability to enjoy a 

special privilege.  Quality Landscape improvements are common features of homes 

in the subject neighborhood, and soil retention is essential to control run-off onto 

neighboring properties.  We understand that given the existing conditions of 50.46% 

impervious surface, The owners of the subject lot do not seek to increase the 

impervious surface area, rather they wish to remove certain hard surfaces that do 

not impact their reasonable use of their property.  The removal of certain hard 

surfaces will reduce the IS ratio to 49.38%. 

 

f. Code and Plan Purposes.  The variation would not result in a use or development of the 

subject lot that would be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which 

this Code and the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or the general 

purpose and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan. 

 

Response to f. Code and Plan Purposes 

 The variation, for the purpose of maintaining current hardscape features which are 

functional and reasonably used by the owners, would not result in a disharmonious 

use or development of the subject lot vis-a-vis the general and specific purposes of 
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the 45% IS code.  It would merely allow the owners to continue to use their property 

in a manner that is enjoyed by most residents in their neighborhood. 

 

 

g. Essential Elements of the Area.  The variation would not result in a use or development 

on the subject lot that: 

 

1) Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to 

the enjoyment, use, development, or value of property or improvements permitted 

in the vicinity; or 

Response to g. 1) 

 The variation being requested for the subject home will not materially affect the 

public welfare, nor the various properties in the vicinity. 

 

2) Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the properties and 

improvements in the vicinity; or 

Response to g. 2) 

 The variation being requested for the subject home will not affect the light or air to 

the various properties in the vicinity. 

 

3) Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or 

parking; or 

 

Response to g. 3) 

 The variation being requested for the subject home will not affect public street an 

any way. 

 

4) Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or 

 

Response to g. 4) 

 The variation being requested for the subject home will not increase the danger of 

flood or fire. 

 

5) Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area; or 

 

Response to g. 5) 

 The variation being requested for the subject home will not unduly tax public 

utilities and facitities in the area. 

 

6) Would endanger the public health or safety. 

 

Response to g. 6) 

 The variation being requested for the subject home will not endanger the public 

health or safety. 
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h. No Other Remedy.  There is no means other than the requested variation by which the 

alleged hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit 

a reasonable use of the subject lot. 

 

 

 

Response to h. No Other Remedy 

 After consultation with various members of the Village of Libertyville Building and 

Zoning Divisions, it has been determined that there is no means other than the requested 

variation to be able to continue to reasonably use the landscape environment in an 

ordinary manner without maintaining the current impervious surface area of the subject 

property, less 77 sf of surfaces that are proposed for removal. 





Level Paver Walk
Power Wash
Screen with Polymeric

Level Limestone Wall
Power Wash

Replace Granite Window Well
With Limestone to match
Add Gravel in Bottom of Well

Level Paver Patio
Power Wash
Screen with Polymeric

Re-Stack Limestone Wall
Extend South To Neighbor Garage

Replace Black Corregated Pipe
With PVC
Add Leaf Filter
Replace Pop-up with 9" Yard Drain

Replace Black Corregated Pipe
With PVC
Add Leaf Filter
Replace Pop-up with 9" Yard Drain
Extend 20’ South

Replace Black Corregated Pipe
Discharging to Surface
Bury Perforated PVC in Washed Gravel
Add Leaf Filter
Add 2 - 9" Yard Drains

Replace Black Corregated Pipe
Discharging to Surface
Bury Perforated PVC in Washed Gravel
Add Leaf Filter
Add 9" Yard Drain

Existing Sump Discharge

Install Curtain Drain
In Driveway Depression

Existing Conditions

Stormwater - Zoning District R-6
Maximum Impervious Surface - 45%
Allowable Impervious Surface - 3200

Total Area - Survey 7,100

Driveway w/ extras 1238
Front Walkway 97
Steppers - 9 Total 18
Retaining Walls 91.75
Egress Window Well 19.8
A/C Pad #1 6.25
A/C Pad #2 9.0
House 1519
Garage 584

Total IS 3582.8
Total IS Ratio 50.46%

Adjustment For Compliance 382.8
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